GLOBAL STANDARD Page 1 of 12
LV SWITCHBOARD FOR SECONDARY SUBSTATIONS
GSCL002
Rev. 0
20/06/2016
LV SWITCHBOARD FOR SECONDARY SUBSTATIONS
Countries’ I&N Elaborated by
Iberia J. Gonzalez

SWITCHBOARDS APPLICATION
LOCAL COMPONENTS
CODIFICATION
Italy Romania Spain
GSCL002/1 1 x DY 3010 2 CBs with rated current of 125,
180 or 250 A 16 01 25 16 01 25 6712121
GSCL002/2 1 x DY 3011 2 CBs with rated current of 350 A 16 01 26 16 01 26 6712123
GSCL002/3 1 x DY 3012
1 CB with rated current of 125,
180 or 250 A
1 CB with rated current of 350 A
16 01 27 16 01 27 6712122
CB = Circuit  Breaker
Switchboard can be combined with spacer support according the following Local Standards:
Italy DS 3055  (DS3055/1 and DS3055/2)
Romania DS 3055  (DS3055/1 and DS3055/2)
Spain Technical Specification 6712140 and 6712141
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 4 of 12
LV SWITCHBOARD FOR SECONDARY SUBSTATIONS
GSCL002
Rev. 0
20/06/2016
Some examples of possible combination between switchboards and CBs are listed in the next table:
LV SWITCHBOARD INSTALLABLE CIRCUIT BREAKERS
Number and type Number and type Rated current (Iu)
(A)
Neutral
D = Disc.
C = Cont.
1 x GSCL002/1 2 x GSCL003/01 or  2 x GSCL003/19 250
D 1 x GSCL002/1 2 x GSCL003/02 180
1 x GSCL002/1 2 x GSCL003/03 or  2 x GSCL003/20 125
1 x GSCL002/1 2 x GSCL003/07 or  2 x GSCL003/21 250
C 1 x GSCL002/1 2 x GSCL003/08 180
1 x GSCL002/1 2 x GSCL003/09  or  2 x GSCL003/22 125
1 x GSCL002/2 2 x GSCL003/15 or  2 x GSCL003/23 350 D
1 x GSCL002/2 2 x GSCL003/16 or  2 x GSCL003/24 350 C
1 x GSCL002/3 1 x GSCL003/01 +  1 x GSCL003/15 250 - 350
D
1 x GSCL002/3 1 x GSCL003/19 +  1 x GSCL003/23 250 - 350
1 x GSCL002/3 1 x GSCL003/07 +  1 x GSCL003/16 250 - 350
C 1 x GSCL002/3
1 x GSCL003/21 +  1 x GSCL003/24 250 - 350
Note
Solution with disconnected neutral (D) is preferred in Italy and Romania.
3 RATINGS
Rated Voltage 400  V
Rated impulse withstand voltage phase-to-earth, neutral-to-earth, phase-to-phase
and phase-to-neutral  (switchboard without CBs) 20 kV
Rated power-frequency withstand voltage phase-to-earth, neutral-to-earth, phase-
to-phase and phase-to-neutral  (switchboard without CBs) 10 kV
Rated short time withstand current 16 kA
Rated Frequency 50 Hz
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 5 of 12
LV SWITCHBOARD FOR SECONDARY SUBSTATIONS
GSCL002
Rev. 0
20/06/2016
4 GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS
LV switchboard electrical scheme is at Figure 1; the switchboard is basically formed by a support
equipped with a metallic or fiberglass plate (or other equivalent material) on which 2 CBs with related
supply conductors are installed.
5 CONSTRUNCTION CHARACTERISTICS
LV switchboard shall be compliant to IEC 61439-1 and IEC 61439-5, and to the following
requirements:
5.1 General characteristics
The switchboard metallic or fiberglass casing shall be IP3X and IK08, excluding CBs bottom
termination covers (area of connection of LV cables), for which an IP2X is acceptable.